

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 151

31st July, 2020

G.N.No. 499/2020

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 11

Nauru

DEPARTMENT ESTABLISHMENT

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 11 Subsection (a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, effective immediately establish the positions within the following Department;

DEPARTMENT OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Designation	No. of Position	Salary Band	Name
Secretary for People with Disabilities	1	Band 14.1 - \$28,846 per annum	Vacant
Director for People With Disabilities	1	Band 12.1 - \$21,837 per annum	Vacant
National Coordinator	1	Band 7.1 - \$14,863 per annum	Vacant

Dated this 30th day of July, 2020

H.E. HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P. <u>PRESIDENT AND MINISTER</u> <u>RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE</u>

No. 151

31st July, 2020

G.N.No. 500/2020

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 11

ESTABLISH DEPARTMENT

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 11 Subsection (a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, effective immediately establish a Department and assign a title as follows;

DEPARTMENT:

People With Disabilities

Dated this 30th day of July, 2020

H.E. HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P. <u>PRESIDENT AND MINISTER</u> <u>RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE</u>

G.N.No. 501/2020

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 Sections 16(1)(a) and 17

CREATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE POSITION

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me under *Sections* 16(1)(a) and 17(c) of the *Public Service Act* 2016, I, LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY create the following position with effect from 27th July 2020;

DEPARTMENT OF MINISTERIAL

CREATION OF POSITION

DESIGNATION OF OFFICE:

NO. OF POSITIONS:

5

SALARY SCALE:

Chief of Staff to Minister (Contractual Position) \$50,000 p.a. (Special)

Dated this 27th day of July 2020

H.E LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P. <u>PRESIDENT</u> AND <u>MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE</u>